

**S 156555**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

=====

FRANCES HARRIS, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,  
*Respondent,*

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,  
*Real Parties In Interest.*

=====

Court of Appeal Case Nos. B195121/B195370  
Second Appellate District, Division One

JCCP No. 4234 (*Liberty Mutual Overtime Cases*)  
Honorable Carolyn B. Kuhl, Judge

=====

**CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA'S  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS/PETITIONERS FRANCES HARRIS et al.**

=====

ARBOGAST & BERNS LLP  
David M. Arbogast, Esq. (State Bar No. 167571)  
19510 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 200  
Tarzana, CA 91356-2969  
Telephone: (818) 961-2000, Fax: (818) 867-4820

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA

**Service on Attorney General and District Attorney  
Required by Bus. & Prof. Code, §17209**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. States Are Active Players in Regulating Overtime Pay in the Workplace .....	7
B. As Federal Law Expressly Permits, Other States Have Enacted Their Own Administrative Exemption and Given It Independent Significance .....	10
C. Other Courts Have Found Claims Adjusters Fall Within the General Presumption that Employees Are Paid for Overtime .....	12
D. Existing California Precedent, and the Basic Principles Long Applied to Resolve Overtime Disputes Under California Laws, Should Not Be Cast Aside to Decide this Case .....	12
E. The Court of Appeal Correctly Applied the “Plain Language” of the California Wage Orders .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling,</u> (1945) 324 U.S. 490 .....	1
<u>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.,</u> (1960) 361 U.S. 388 .....	1
<u>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne,</u> (1987) 482 U.S. 1 .....	1
<u>In re Farmers Insurance Exchange, Claims Representatives’ Overtime Pay Litigation,</u> (9th Cir. 2007) 481 F.3d 1119 .....	1
<u>Lochner v. New York,</u> (1905) 198 U.S. 45 .....	1
<u>Neary v. Metropolitan Property &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> (D.Conn. 2007) 472 F.Supp.2d 247 .....	1
<u>Neary v. Metropolitan Property &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> (D.Conn. 2007) 517 F.Supp.2d 606	
<u>Robinson-Smith v. Government Employees Insurance Co.,</u> (D.D.C. 2004) 323 F.Supp.2d 12 .....	1

### STATE CASES

<u>Bell v. Farmers Insurance Exchange,</u> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 805 .....	1
<u>Bell v. Farmers Insurance Exchange,</u> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 715 .....	1
<u>Butler v. Hartford Technical Institute, Inc.,</u>	

(Conn. 1997) 704 A.2d 222 .....	1
<u>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</u> , (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1169 .....	1
<u>Gentry v. Superior Court</u> , (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443 .....	1
<u>Godell v. Johnson</u> , (Or. 1966) 418 P.2d 505 .....	1
<u>Harris v. Superior Court</u> , (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 164 .....	1
<u>Hess Collection Winery v. California Agr. Labor Relations Bd.</u> , (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1584 .....	1
<u>Industrial Welfare Com. v. Superior Court</u> , (1980) 27 Cal.3d 690 .....	1
<u>Max Factor &amp; Co. v. Kunsman</u> , (1936) 5 Cal.2d 446 .....	1
<u>Milner v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</u> , (Minn.Dist.Ct. Apr. 5, 2005), 2005 WL 2757291 .....	1
<u>Milner v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</u> , (Minn.Ct.App. 2006) 725 N.W.2d 138 .....	1
<u>Milner v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</u> , (Minn. 2008) 748 N.W.2d 608 .....	1
<u>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</u> , (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575 .....	1
<u>Prachasaisoradej v. Ralphs Grocery Co., Inc.</u> , (2007) 42 Cal.4th 217 .....	1
<u>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</u> , (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785 .....	1

<u>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court,</u> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319 .....	1
<u>Smith v. Superior Court,</u> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77 .....	1
<u>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw,</u> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 557 .....	1
<u>Williams v. Corbett,</u> (1955) 286 P.2d 115 .....	1

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 201 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 218(a) .....	1
29 C.F.R. § 541.203(a) .....	1
Cal. Const., art. XIV, § 1 .....	1
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 11040 .....	1
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 11040, subd. 1(A)(2)(a)(I) .....	1
Wage Order 4-2001 .....	1
Minn. R. 5200.0200 .....	1
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 177.23, subd. 7(6) .....	1
Conn. ADC § 31-60-15(a) .....	1
Conn. ADC § 31-60-15 .....	1
Or. ADC 839-020-0005(2)(a)(A) .....	1

**Treatises**

85 A.L.R.4th 519 (2007) ..... 1
